BART Analysis Follow-Up Report  Project No. 11418-019

Page 13

Although annual O&M costs will vary depending on the controlled SO2 emission rate (i.e., lower
post-project SO2 emission rates will have a higher annual variable O&M cost), for this analysis
total annual costs were held constant.  Cost effectiveness calculations for two alternative
scenarios are summarized in Tables 5a & 6a and 5b & 6b.

Table 5a
BART Annual SO2 Emission Reductions with Dry FGD

(Scenario 2)

Unit

Baseline Annual
SO2 Emissions (1)

(tpy)

Projected  Post-
Control Annual

Emissions (2)
(tpy)

Annual Emission
Reductions

(tpy)

Muskogee 4 9,775 3,600 6,175
Muskogee 5 10,224 3,600 6,624
Sooner 1 10,189 3,361 6,828
Sooner 2 8,746 3,361 5,385

(1) In this table baseline SO2 emissions reflect the highest annual SO2 emission rate during the baseline
years of 2004 – 2006.

(2) In this table projected post-control SO2 emissions are calculated based on a controlled SO2 emission
rate of 0.15 lb/mmBtu (the presumptive BART emission rate) and a 100% capacity factor.

Table 6a

Average Cost Effectiveness
(Scenario 2)

Unit Annual Cost

($/year)
SO2 Removed

(tons/year)
Average Cost
Effectiveness

($/ton)
Muskogee 4 $50,140,100 6,175 $8,120
Muskogee 5 $50,140,100 6,624 $7,569
Sooner 1 $46,832,300 6,828 $6,859
Sooner 2 $46,832,300 5,385 $8,697

Oklahoma Gas & Electric  December 15, 2009
BART Analysis Follow-Up Report  Project No. 11418-019

Page 14

Table 5b
BART Annual SO2 Emission Reductions with Dry FGD

(Scenario 3)

Unit

Baseline Annual
SO2 Emissions (1)

(tpy)

Projected  Post-
Control Annual

Emissions (2)
(tpy)

Annual Emission
Reductions

(tpy)

Muskogee 4 9,775 1,920 7,855
Muskogee 5 10,224 1,920 8,304
Sooner 1 10,189 1,793 8,396
Sooner 2 8,746 1,793 6,953

(1) In this table baseline SO2 emissions reflect the highest annual SO2 emission rate during the baseline
years of 2004 – 2006.

(2) In this table projected post-control SO2 emissions are calculated based on a controlled SO2 emission
rate of 0.08 lb/mmBtu and a 100% capacity factor.  A controlled SO2 emission rate of 0.08 lb/mmBtu
represents the lowest SO2 emission rate that could reasonably be expected to be achieved on a large
subbituminous coal-fired unit with a retrofit DFGD control system.

Table 6b

Average Cost Effectiveness
(Scenario 3)

Unit Annual Cost

($/year)
SO2 Removed

(tons/year)
Average Cost
Effectiveness

($/ton)
Muskogee 4 $50,140,100 7,855 $6,383
Muskogee 5 $50,140,100 8,304 $6,038